BEFORE ’
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric
INluminating Company and The Toledo
Edison Company for Authority to Provide
for a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to
R.C. § 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric
Security Plan.

Case No. 14-1297-EL-SSO
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JOINT MOTION TO INTERVENE OF
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LL.C AND
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC.

Now come Exelon Generation Company, LLC and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.
(jointly “Exelon™), who, pursuant to Section 4903.221, Revised Code, and Rule 4901-1-11 of the
Ohio Administrative Code, move for intervention in the above-styled proceeding as full parties of
record. The reasons supporting the intervention are contained in the accompanying
Memorandum in Support.

WHEREFORE, Exelon respectfully requests that the Commission grant this joint motion
to intervene and that Exelon be made a full party of record.

Respectfully Submitted,

M. Howard Petricoff (0008287)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P. O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

Tel. (614) 464-5414
Fax (614) 464-6350

Attorneys for Exelon Generation Company, LLC and
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.




MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT MOTION BY INTERVENE OF
EXELON GENERATION LLC AND CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC.

Exelon Generation LLC and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. (jointly “Exeldn”) are
affiliates of Exelon Corp. Exelon Generation LLC owns or controls approximately 35,000
megawatts of generating capacity nationwide. Exelon Generation LLC is an active supplier in
the PJM Regional Transmission Organization system. Exelon Generation LLC has participated
as a bidding supplier in several of the standard service auctions conducted for electric distribution
utilities in Ohio, and currently is a bid-winning supplier for several Ohio electric distribution
utilities. Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. provides electricity and/or energy-related services to
retail customers in Ohio as well as in every other state in the continental U.S. and the District of
Columbia, serving more than 150,000 business customers and one million residential customers
nationwide. CNE holds a certificate as a competitive retail electric service (“CRES”) provider
from the Commission to engage in the competitive sale of electric service to retail customers in
Ohio and actively serves commercial, industrial and residential customers in Ohio. Exelon
Generation LL.C and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. seek to intervene jointly in order to protect
their interest in the wholesale and retail energy market in Northern Ohio. Exelon has actively
participated in previous FirstEnergy Electric Security Plan (“ESP”) and Market Rate Offer
proceedings, including ESP plans which were stipulated and those which were fully litigated.

Section 4903.221, Revised Code and Rule 4901-1-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code,
establish the standard for intervention in the above-styled proceeding as a full party of record.
Rule 4901-1-11(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code states in part:

Upon timely motion, any person shall be permitted to intervene in a
proceeding upon a showing that:




(2) The person has a real and substantial interest in the proceeding, and the

person is so situated that the disposition of the proceeding may, as a

practical matter, impair or impede his or her ability to protect that interest,

unless the person’s interest is adequately represented by existing parties.

In the application in the matter at bar, Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric
* Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company (collectively “FirstEnergy”) request the
Commission to approve a new ESP (“ESP IV”) pursuant to Section 4928.141, Revised Code.
FirstEnergy proposes to implement ESP IV to provide default generation service pricing for the
period June 1, 2016 through May 31, 2019. According to FirstEnergy, it will acquire the
competitive generation supply for its ESP IV plan by conducting a series of competitive bid
auctions. Exelon Generation LLC, as a potential bidder and supplier for such auctions, has a
unique interest in the application in general, and specifically in the proposed bidding rules,
master supply agreement and the proposed dates and volumes covered by the series of the
proposed auctions, often referred to as the laddering and staggering.

The FirstEnergy application also contains a novel economic stability program that Will‘be
implemented via a 15-year non-bypassable rider (“Rider RRS”). Rider RRS will have a direct
impact on the wholesale market as certain prior FirstEnergy generation facilities will receive cost
recovery for generating and supply power, if approved. Similarly, Ridér RRS will affect the
retail market as all customers, including shopping customers will bear responsibility for this cost
recovery.

As noted above, Exelon has business interests in the State that will be directly affected by -

the outcome of this proceeding. As a potential supplier of competitive electric services to retail

customers in the FirstEnergy service territory and default wholesale generation for ESP 1V,




Exelon has an interest which meets the criteria of Section 4903.221, Revised Code, and Rule
4901-1-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

Finally, this motion for intervention precedes the intervent.ion deadline, and is in
accordance with the current procedural schedule.

WHEREFORE, Exelon respectfully requests that the Commission grant this motion to
intervene and that Exelon be made a full party of record. For purposes of réceiving service in the
proceeding, in addition to the undersigned, Exelon requests that the following persons be plaqed

on the official service list:

Cynthia Brady h Lael E. Campbell

Assistant General Counsel Director State Government and Regulatory
Exelon Business Services Company Affairs

4300 Winfield Road Constellation NewEnergy, Inc., and Exelon
Warrenville, IL. 60555 Corporation
cynthia.brady@exeloncorp.com 101 Constitution Ave., N.-W.

Washington DC 20001
lael.campbell@exeloncorp.com

David I. Fein

Vice President, State Government Affairs - East
Exelon Corporation

10 South Dearborn Street, 47" Floor

Chicago, IL 60603

david.fein@exeloncorp.com

Respectfully Submitted,

rasTit=
M. Howard Petricoff (0008287)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Tel. (614) 464-5414
Fax (614) 464-6350

Attorneys for Exelon Generation Company, LLC
and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice
of the filing of this document on the parties referenced on the service list of the docket card who
have electronically subscribed to the case (those individuals are marked with an asterisk below).
In addition, the undersigned certifies that a courtesy copy of the foregoing document is also being
served (via electronic mail) on this 1* day of October 2014 upon all persons/entities listed below:

James W. Burk

Carrie M. Dunn

FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street

Akron, OH 44308
burkj@firstenergycorp.com
cdunn@firstenergycorp.com

Colleen L. Mooney*

OPAE

231 West Lima Street
Findlay, OH 45839-1793
cmooney(@ohiopartners,org

James F. Lang

N. Trevor Alexander

Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
The Calfee Building

1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
ilang(@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

Samuel C. Randazzo

Frank P. Darr

Matthew R. Pritchard

McNees Wallace & Nurick LL.C
Fifth Third Center

21 East State Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4228
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com
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M. Howard Petricoff

Trent A. Dougherty*Ohio Environmental
Council

1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43212
tdoughtery(@theoec.org

Joseph M. Clark*

Direct Energy

21 East State Street, 19" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
joseph.clark@directenergy.com

David A. Kutik*

Jones Day

901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
dakutik@jonesday.com

Michael L. Kurtz*

Kurt J. Boehm

Jody Kyler Cohn

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 Bast 7 Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
mkurtz@BKLIlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKLIawfirm.com
ikylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com




Larry S. Sauer

Kevin F. Moore

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
Larry.sauer@occ.state.oh.us
Kevin.moore@occ.state.oh.us

Joseph Oliker*

Matthew White

IGS Energy

6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH 43016
joliker@igsenergy.com
mswhite@jisgenergy.com

Richard L. Sites

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
ricks@ohanet.org

Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

Christopher J. Allwein*

Nolan M. Moser

Williams, Allwein and Moser, LLC
1500 West 3rd Avenue, Suite 330
Columbus, OH 43212
callwein@wamenergylaw.com

Gerit F. Hull*

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

12 Floor

Washington, D.C. 20006
ghull@eckertseamans.com

Mark S. Yurick*

Zachary D. Kravitz

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
myurick@taftlaw.com
zkravitz@taftlaw.com

Kevin R. Schmidt*

Energy Professionals of Ohio

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1710
Columbus, OH 43215
schmidt@sppgrp.com

Steven T. Nourse*

Matthew J. Satterwhite

Yazen Alami

American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29" Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

stnourse(@aep.com

mjsatterwhite(@aep.com

yalami(@aep.com

Christopher L. Miller*

Gregory H. Dunn

Jeremy M. Grayem

Ice Miller LLP

250 West Street

Columbus, OH 43215
christopher.miller@icemiller.com
gregory.dunn@jicemiller.com
jeremy.grayem(@icemiller.com




Craig I. Smith*

15700 Van Aiken Blvd., Suite 26
Shaker Heights, OH 44120
witpmlc@aol.com

Michael K. Lavagna
Garret E. Stone
Owen J. Kopon

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritz & Stone P.C.

1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
8" Floor West

Washington, D.C. 20007
mkl@bbrslaw.com
gas(@bbrslaw.com
ojk@bbrslaw.com

Adrian Thompson

Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114-2302
athompson@taftlaw.com

Lisa M. Hawrot

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLL.C
Century Centre Building

1233 Main Street, Suite 4000
Wheeling, WV 26003
lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com
Joseph P. Meissner

Joseph Patrick Meissner and Associates
5400 Detroit Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44102
meissnerjoseph@yahoo.com

Kimberly W. Bojko

Jonathon A. Allison

Rebecca Hussey

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 N. High St., Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
allison(@carpenterlipps.com
hussey@carpenterlipps.com

Barth E. Royer

Bell & Royer

33 S. Grant Ave.
Columbus, OH 43215-3927
BarthRoyer@aol.com

Derrick Price Williamson
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
dwilliamson(@spilmanlaw.com

John Finnigan

128 Winding Brook Lane
Terrace Park, Ohio 45174
(513) 226-9558
jfinnigan@edf.org

Barbara A. Langhenry

Harold A. Madorsky -

Kate E. Ryan

601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077
blanghenry@city.cleveland.oh.us
hmadorsky@city.cleveland.oh.us
kryan@city.cleveland.oh.us
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Thomas R. Hays, Attorney
8355 Island Lane
Maineville, OH 45039
trhayslaw(@gmail.com

gregory.price(@puc.state.oh.us
mandy.willey@puc.state.oh.us
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Leslie Kovacik

Counsel for City of Toledo
420 Madison Avenue

Toledo, OH 43604
LeslieKovacik@toledo.oh.gov

Marilyn L. Widman

Widman & Franklin LLC

405 Madison Avenue, Suite 1550
Toledo, OH 43604
Marilyn@wflawfirm.com




This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

10/1/2014 4:20:35 PM

Case No(s). 14-1297-EL-SSO

Summary: Motion Joint Motion to Intervene electronically filed by M HOWARD PETRICOFF
on behalf of Exelon Generation Company, LLC and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.



